SIEMENS

Presse

Munich, May 17, 2013

Siemens to appoint new members to Supervisory Board of Osram

- New composition of Supervisory Board at Osram Licht AG after public listing
- Peter Bauer designated Chairman of the Supervisory Board
- Joachim Faber to be named Chairman of the Audit Committee

Effective as of the public listing of Osram Licht AG, Siemens will appoint new members to the Supervisory Board of the lighting company. The future Supervisory Board will include Peter Bauer, CEO of Infineon Technologies AG until September 2012, and Joachim Faber, former member of the Board of Management of Allianz SE and Chairman of the Supervisory Board of Deutsche Börse AG since 2012. Siegfried Russwurm, member of the Managing Board of Siemens AG, will retain his position as Chairman of the Supervisory Board of Osram for an interim period.

As of Osram's next regular annual shareholders' meeting, slated to take place in February 2014, Peter Bauer will be available to serve as Chairman of the Supervisory Board and is then to assume this position from Siegfried Russwurm. "Osram is an outstanding brand in a market that is undergoing rapid technological change. I'm looking forward to contributing my experience to the work of the Supervisory Board and to cooperating closely and on a basis of trust with the Managing Board in the wake of the public listing – a time that will be exciting and important for Osram," said Peter Bauer at the Osram Capital Market Day in Munich.

In addition, the Supervisory Board of Osram Licht AG is acquiring another well-recognized executive in Joachim Faber. The financial expert is expected to provide the control body with greater expertise in financial matters and to assume the position of Chairman of the Audit Committee of the Supervisory Board. "In Mr. Bauer, we're gaining a Supervisory Board member who is highly experienced in the

Siemens AG

Wittelsbacherplatz 2, 80333 Munich, Germany Corporate Communications and Government Affairs Head: Stephan Heimbach

Reference number: AXX201305.34 e

Siemens AG Press release

strategic reorganization of companies and extraordinarily knowledgeable in the relevant industries. Dr. Faber ranks among the world's most renowned financial experts. Both appointments are an asset for the company," noted Joe Kaeser, Chief Financial Officer of Siemens AG and member of the Siemens Managing Board with special responsibility for Osram.

In the future, shareholders and employees will be equally represented on the Supervisory Board of Osram, with each group comprising six members. Further details relating to the future composition of the Supervisory Board will be available in Osram's securities prospectus, which is to be published in the second half of June.

At the Annual Shareholders' Meeting of Siemens AG in January 2013, the spinoff of Osram was approved by a majority of more than 98 percent. The spinoff from Siemens AG and the ensuing public offering of Osram Licht AG are slated for July of this year.

Contact for journalists:

Siemens AG, Media Relations

Wolfram Trost, Tel.: +49 89 636-34794

E-mail: wolfram.trost@siemens.com

Follow us on Twitter at: www.twitter.com/siemens_press

Siemens AG (Berlin and Munich) is a global powerhouse in electronics and electrical engineering, operating in the fields of industry, energy and healthcare as well as providing infrastructure solutions, primarily for cities and metropolitan areas. For over 165 years, Siemens has stood for technological excellence, innovation, quality, reliability and internationality. The company is the world's largest provider of environmental technologies. Around 40 percent of its total revenue stems from green products and solutions. In fiscal 2012, which ended on September 30, 2012, revenue from continuing operations totaled €78.5 billion and income from continuing operations €4.7 billion (incl. IAS 19R and reclassification of the solar business into continuing operations). At the end of September 2012, Siemens had around 370,000 employees worldwide on the basis of continuing operations. Further information is available on the Internet at: www.siemens.com.